CLARIFICATIONS NO:2 to

TENDER DOSSIER

	Contract Title:
	Construction Works for Developing an Institution Model for Children Staying with their Mothers

	Publication Reference:
	EuropeAid/140833/ID/WKS/TR


Further to the requests received from the tenderers, the following clarifications are provided:

	Question 1: 
It is written in Instruction to Tenderer, on item 12.2. sub item c) Financial Position,

“Financial data to be provided by the tenderer in relation to the selection criteria must be expressed in EUR. If applicable, where a candidate refers to amounts originally expressed in a different currency, the conversion to EUR shall be made in accordance with the InforEuro exchange rate of April 2020, which can be found at the following address: http://ec.europa.eu/budget/graphs/inforeuro.html 

When our annual turnover balance sheets in the previous years are converted into Euro rate of April 2020 , Normally we update Turkish liras value firstly (Before converting to Euro rate of April 2020 ) according to the previous years annual turnover to the date on 2020 April Turkish escalation rates to get current Turkish values in Turkish Tender Rules.

So, should we calculate firstly Turkish Liras current values according to Turkish escalation rates on April 2020 and then convert to Euro rate of April 2020 ?

Answer 1:

As indicated in answer to question 1 and 2 in Clarifications No:1 to Tender Dossier, the financial data on the related documents will directly be used and no adjustment or update on the financial figures will be accepted.  
Please also refer to Clarifications No:1 to Tender Dossier for further information.

	Question 2: 

Please kindly clarify how we will convert the value of similar Works experiences that we will submit in order to meet Technical and professional capacity of criterion expressed under 12.2.3 of ITT.

Answer 2:

As per Article 12.2.5 of Instructions to Tenderers (ITT);
Financial data to be provided by the tenderer in relation to the selection criteria must be expressed in EUR. If applicable, where a candidate refers to amounts originally expressed in a different currency, the conversion to EUR shall be made in accordance with the InforEuro exchange rate of April 2020, which can be found at the following address:

http://ec.europa.eu/budget/graphs/inforeuro.html.

Please also refer to Clarifications No:1 to Tender Dossier for further information.


	Question 3: 

According to Turkish Bidding Rules, if a person has at least %51 share of a legal entity, then this legal entity is allowed to use Works experience certificate of this person in tenders.  We kindly request if the same condition is valid in this tendering procurement or not? 

Answer 3:

The rules and procedures applicable to the subject tender is Procurement and Grants for European Union external actions - A Practical Guide (PRAG). The participation is open to all persons satisfying the requirements in the Instructions to Tenderers. Although the mentioned local procurement rule (person having %51 share of a legal entity) is not applicable to the subject tender, please revisit the provisions regarding tenders submitted by a Joint Venture/Consortium under Article 12.2. and capacity providing entities under Article 12.2.4. of Instructions to Tenderers. 
The requirements with respect to the technical and professional capacity of the candidate are provided in detail under Article 12.2.3 of Instructions to Tenderers. In this respect, previous experience of the Tenderer must be proved and; accepted documents are certified copy (approved by notary or the legal entity that issued the certificate, confirming that it is the true copy of the original) of taking over / provisional acceptance / final acceptance / work completion certificates. 

	Question 4: 

With reference to 12.2.2.a) of ITT, The average annual turnover in the last 3 (three) audited financial years must be at least 1.200.000 Euro.
However, our company has been established in March 2019, and the company has only audited financial statement for the year 2019. In calculating the average annual turnover, should we accept the annual turnover of the year 2019 as the average turnover for the last three years?

Question 5: 

According to ITT requirement;

i) Each member must meet not less than 25% of the turnover criterion (12.2.2.a). However, our company has been established in March 2019, and the company has only audited financial statement for the year 2019. In order to satisfy %25 of the average annual turnover, should we accept the annual turnover of the year 2019 as the average turnover for the last three years?

ii) Each individual member must satisfy the financial position criterion (12.2.2.b) which is stated as “The net profit/loss figures on audited financial statements must demonstrate positive profit account at least 2 of the last 3 audited financial years” on the ITT. However, our company has been established in March 2019, and the company has only audited financial statement for the year 2019. As the company is in positive profit in the year 2019, should we accept that our company satisfies the criterion 12.2.2.b?
Answer 4, 5:

Regarding the annual turnover, please note that the calculations will be realised as indicated under Article 12.2.2.a of Instructions to Tenderers. Accordingly, annual turnover of a tenderer is calculated using the formula given for each financial year; then, they are added and the sum is divided by 3 to calculate the average annual turnover in the last 3 (three) financial years. The financial data must be proved via the audited Financial Statements (balance sheet and statement of income approved by the relevant tax offices or certified public accountant). Therefore, in case a legal entity does not exist in any of the last 3 financial years, the annual turnover for that year will also be non-existent (i.e. “0”). In any case, the annual turnovers will still be added and the sum will be divided by 3 to calculate the average annual turnover in the last 3 (three) years. In this regard, all the criteria related to the annual turnover for a sole tenderer or a tender submitted by a Joint Venture/Consortium must be satisfied accordingly as per the limits indicated in the tender documents.

Regarding the financial position, the net profit/loss figures on audited financial statements must demonstrate positive profit account at least 2 of the last 3 audited financial years as per Article 12.2.2.b of Instructions to Tenderers. Therefore, the tenderer must provide at least 2 audited financial statements (balance sheet and statement of income approved by the relevant tax offices or certified public accountant) demonstrating positive profit account within the last 3 financial years.

	Question 6: 

With reference to the expression in FINANCIAL OFFER TEMPLATE included in Volume 4.3 of tender documents, sub-item 4.3.2.5, Items for which no price or rate is entered in the bills of quantities will be considered as covered by other prices or rates in the bills of quantities (BoQ), please kindly clarify if;

i) There is an item of work described on drawings, however not described in Bill of Quantities. Then, must this item of work be performed by the Works Contractor? If yes, then will the Works Contractor be paid for this item of work separately?

ii) An item of work is instructed by the Engineer to be performed by the Works Contractor, and this item of work is neither described on drawings and in BoQ. Will the Works Contractor separately be paid for this item of work or not?

Answer 6:

Tenderers must tender for the whole of the works required by the dossier as per Article 1.1 of Instructions to Tenderers and the tenders must be for all the quantities indicated as per Article 11.2 of Instructions to Tenderers. The mentioned provision under Article 2.5 of Volume 4.3 - Financial Offer Templates must be considered in connection with the above mentioned articles in the tender documents. Therefore, it should be interpreted that in case a tenderer does not quote a unit price or rate for any item in the Volume 4.3.2 – Bill of Quantities, it means that related costs are covered by other unit prices or rates in the Bill of Quantities. The tenderer is still required to carry out the work item, even if it did not quote a unit price or rate for item(s) among the work items indicated in the Bill of Quantities.  
On the other hand, subject contract is a unit price contract as indicated under Volume 4.3 - Financial Offer Templates and; there are contingency reserves for the contract that serves for additional work that are not known at the time of tender which can be used as instructed by the Engineer. Regardless of the case, whether it is an item of work on drawings that is not reflected to the Bill of Quantities or an item of work neither described on drawings and the Bill of Quantities, these discrepancies shall be resolved by the Engineer during the implementation. In case there is additional work determined by the Engineer following the assessment of contract documents, they shall be carried out and paid as per the provision of related clauses of FIDIC Conditions of Contract for Construction (Red FIDIC Book, First Edition, 1999). Please also see Sub-Clause 3.5. Determinations and Sub-Clause 13.5 Provisional Sums of FIDIC Conditions of Contract for Construction (Red FIDIC Book, First Edition, 1999).
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